## The County Council of Durham (Crossgate, North Road and Millburngate, Durham City) (Temporary Road Closure Order 2024

The Council proposes to make an Order under Section 14(1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended, to prohibit all vehicular traffic from proceeding on the following lengths of road. A 210 metre length of Crossgate from its junction with North Road at the eastern side of the closure, proceeding in a westerly direction to the junction with Neville Street and Allergate: a 60 metre length of North Road from the junction with Crossgate, at the south western side of the closure, proceeding in a north westerly direction to the junction with Millburngate: a 56 metre length of the southbound carriageway of Millburngate, from the junction leading to the Riverwalk car park at the northern end of the closure and proceeding in a southerly direction to the junction with North Road, Durham City, It will also be necessary to temporarily suspend Article 9 relating to Schedule 4 (1) of the County Council of Durham (Durham City Zone 3) (Traffic Management) Order 2001 to permit a right turn from South Street to Crossgate. leading to North Road, to allow egress from South Street during the closure and suspend Article 9, relating to Schedule 3 (4) of the County Council of Durham (Durham City Zone 3) (Traffic Management) Order 2001 one way restriction, between North Road and the junction with Allergate and Crossgate, from North to South (Uphill) and temporarily place a one way restriction between North Road and the junction with Allergate and Crossgate from South to North (Downhill) during the closure, to enable footway and carriageway resurfacing works to be undertaken. Throughout the period of the closure, an alternative route will be available to traffic wishing to access the properties at the northern end of South Street, via A690 westwards to North Road Roundabout, then taking the A690 towards Margery Lane, then onto the C98a Margery Lane, then onto Grove Street to access South Street. The maximum duration of the Order is 18 months. The proposed works are to be from Monday 6/1/2025 (daily between 7.30am and 4pm) for 6 weeks and for a further 15 days from Sunday 23/3/2025 (between 7am and 7pm Sundays only). On occasions, alternative dates for the closure may be necessary and these will be signed on site accordingly.

## DATED: 12/12/2024

Helen Bradley Director of Legal & Democratic Services County Hall, Durham, DH1 5UL